

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 5674 Version: 0 Name: Juvenile Court Diversion Program

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 10/4/2022 In control: County Legislature

On agenda: 10/10/2022 Final action: 10/10/2022

Title: AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$80,000.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2022 Grant

Fund, in acceptance of additional grant funds received by the Family Court Division from the State of

Missouri Division of Youth Services.

Sponsors: Tony Miller

Indexes: FAMILY COURT DIVISION, GRANT FUND, UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 5674bu.pdf, 2. 5674adopted.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/10/2022	0	County Legislature	perfect	Pass
10/10/2022	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$80,000.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2022 Grant Fund, in acceptance of additional grant funds received by the Family Court Division from the State of Missouri Division of Youth Services.

ORDINANCE NO. 5674, October 10, 2022

INTRODUCED BY Tony Miller, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 5660, dated September 12, 2022, the Legislature did authorize the acceptance of grant funds for the Family Court Division's Juvenile Court Diversion Program grant from the Missouri Division of Youth Services in the amount of \$195,558.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Division of Youth Services has authorized additional funds for this grant in the amount of \$80,000.00 and an amendment to the scope of services to include the Parenting with Love and Limits Project; and,

WHEREAS, these additional funds bring the total amount awarded to the Family Court Division's Juvenile Court Diversion Program grant to \$275,558.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Parenting with Love and Limits Project will combine parent education and group therapy programs with individual coaching sessions for adolescents and their parents; and,

WHEREAS, the grant amendment does not require local matching funds; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary in order to place the additional grant funds in the proper spending account; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation be made from the undesignated fund balance of the 2022 Grant Fund:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	<u>FROM</u>	<u>TO</u>
Grant Fund			
Juvenile Court Diversion			
010-2158	45969- Increase Revenues	\$80,000	
010-9999	32810- Undesignated Fund		\$80,000
	Balance		
010-9999	32810- Undesignated Fund	\$80,000	
	Balance		
Juvenile Court Diversion			
010-2158	56790- Other Contractual		\$80,000
	Services		

and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all County officials be and hereby are authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to give effect to said grant.

File #: 5674, Version: 0							
Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This ore Executive.		ctive imme	ediately up	on its s	ignature	by the	County
APPROVED AS TO FOR	RM:						
Chief Deputy County Co		County Co	nunselor				
I hereby certify that the 2022, was duly passed were as follows:	ne attached ordinanc	e, Ordinar	nce No 56				
Yeas <u>9</u>		Nays	0				
Abstaining <u>0</u>		Absent	0				
This Ordinance is hereby	/ transmitted to the Co	unty Execu	utive for his	signatuı	e.		
Date	-	Mary Jo S	pino, Clerk	of Legis	slature		
I hereby approve the atta	ached Ordinance No. 5	5674.					
Date	_	Frank Wh	ite, Jr., Coi	unty Exe	cutive		
Funds sufficient for this a	appropriation are availa	able from tl	ne source i	ndicated	below.		
ACCOUNT NUMBER: 010 9999 32810 ACCOUNT TITLE: Grant Fund							
NOT TO EXCEED:	Undesignated Fund \$80,000.00	i Daiaiice					
 Date	Chief	Administra	tive Officer	 			